AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

BEFORE ME, CIRCUIT JUDGE, First Judicial Circuit, State
of Florida, came Randy Crowger and Dennis Nordstrom, who, bemg first duly sworn, deposes
and says:

Your affiants, Randy Crowder, Investigator with the State Attorney's Office, First Judicial
Circuit, and Dennis Nordstrom, Special Agent with the Florida Department of Law Enforcement,
have investigated allegations that the former Sheriff, Charles W. Morris (“Morris”), and
employees of the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office misappropriated funds, property, and services
of the Okaloosa County Sheriff’s Office (“OCSO”) and Okaloosa County.

During the course of this investigation we have interviewed witnesses, including employees of
OCSO, inmates, auditors, and other law enforcement officers; examined corporate, payroll,
employment, property (vehicle, equipment and fuel usage), bank, and jail records; and reviewed
investigative reports from other law enforcement agencies.

As a result, we have reasonable grounds, to believe the following:

1. Charles Morris and OCSO employees unlawfully obtained and used OCSO payroll funds in a
kickback scheme.

From 2006 to 2009, Morris used OCSO funds to pay so called “bonuses” to OCSO employees
and then had the employees return, or “kickback” part of the bonus payments in cash to him. The
payments were usually made by transfemng funds from the OCSO to the employeces’ checking
accounts, notifying the employees of the bonuses, and asking them to return part of it, in cash, to
the Sheriff or to his chief administrative officer, Theresa Adams.

Morris told employees that the kickbacks were to be paid to persons “in need.” Several OCSO
employees, including Michael Coup, Theresa Adams, Sandra Norris, and James Yacks, knew
that the kickbacks were, in fact, used by Morris, and others, to fund gambling trips to Las Vegas,
to purchase gifts, or pay credit card bills of Sabra Thomnton. These employees also facilitated
and benefitted from the scheme.

From 2006 through 2009, Morris and his accomplices collected more than $100,000 in kickbacks
from OCSO employees.

The kickbacks increased each year, involving more and more OCSO employees, to cover
increased expenses of the Sheriff and his accomplices.

a. Michael J. Coup

Michael J. Coup, Chief Deputy, and a sworn law enforcement officer, facilitated the scheme by
participating in it on several occasions, and benefitting from the scheme personally.

From 2006 to 2009, Morris gave Coup $98,000 gross and $61,000 net “bonus” payments. On at
lease two occasions, Coup returned part of the payments, in cash, to Motris.




According to OCSO employees, Coup obstructed, delayed or prevented communication of
information relating to the schemes that was reported by OCSO employees to him. In several
instances, Coup told Morris that employees had questioned the kickback scheme, which led
Morris and Coup to pressure employees to keep quiet about the scheme.

Also, Coup, while acting as Chief Deputy, the number two position in the OCSO, knew about the
kickback scheme, the use of inmate labor in the Sheriff’s wife’s business, and the use of OCSO
funds and equipment by Sabra Thornton.

b. Teresa Y. Adams

Teresa Adams, former OCSO Director of Administration, an unsworn OCSO employee,
facilitated the kickback scheme by directing employees to transfer “bonuses” to employee bank
accounts, collecting cash kickbacks from employees, and monitoring the funds. She also
benefitted personally from the scheme.

According to Adams, Morris first approached her about the scheme. She said he suggested that
because he could not be paid beyond his salary, he wanted to give her a bonus and then return
part of it to him. She agreed, and from 2006 to 2009, Morris gave her $96,000 gross and $60,000

net “bonus” payments.

Adams obstructed or prevented communication of information relating to the scheme that
involved theft and unauthorized use of thousands of dollars of OCSO funds, which were felonies
that involved and affected the OCSO. Adams assured OCSO employees who questioned the
kickback scheme that it was for persons in need, when, in fact, she knew it was for the personal
use for Morris and others, including herself.

Adams concealed and falsified, or caused others to conceal and falsify, official pay and personnel
records relating to the kickback scheme, including records relating to the $40,000 payment to
Thormnton to pay her personal credit card bills.

c. Sandra G. Norris

Sandra G. Norris, former OCSO Finance Administrator, facilitated the kickback scheme by
calculating the gross and net bonuses, overseeing transfer of funds and payments of so called
bonuses to employees. She also participated in the scheme and benefitted personally.

From 2006 to 2009, Morris gave Norris $89,000 gross and $55,000 net “bonus” payments, as
part of the kickback scheme.

Norris concealed or falsified, or caused others to conceal or falsify, employee payroll records by
listing the payments as bonuses, when, in fact, she knew they were made merely as a pretext to
obtain cash for the personal use of Morrs and his accomplices.

Norris used her knowledge of the scheme to her advantage. In 2007, she falsified her payroll
records by entering 135.9 overtime hours for a 14 day period, giving her 215.9 total hours and
$4,200 additional pay.

d. James D. Yacks

James D. Yacks, former Assistant Director of Information Technology, an unsworn OCSO
employee, and Teresa Adams’ brother, facilitated the scheme by arranging trips to Las Vegas and
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its casinos, purchasing airline tickets, making dinner reservations and doing other personal tasks
for Morris and others. He also part1c1pated in the scheme, and benefitted personally.

From 2006 to 2009, Morris gave Yacks $149,000 gross and $94,000 net “bonus” payments. In
2008, his gross bonus payments exceeded his salary.

2. Charles Morris unlawfully obtained Florida Sheriff’s Association (“FSA”) funds.

The FSA, a not-for-profit association whose members include sixty-seven (67) Florida sheriffs,
and others, hosts several conferences for Florida sheriffs.

In 2003, 2005, 2007 and 2009, Morris hosted the FSA Mid-Winter Conferences, and, in doing so
contributed approximately $63,000 to cover costs. In 2007, and 2009, however, Morris asked the
FSA staff to return part of the money contributed by OCSO, so that he could have a party to
reward his staff for their work. FSA staff wrote two (2) checks to him, one dated February 27,
2007, for $2,000, and another dated December 30, 2008, for $5,000. Records show that Morris
cashed the checks at his bank, and there is no evidence any of the money was used for any OCSO

purposes, including a party for staff.

In February 2009, law enforcement officers found the cash proceeds of the $5,000 check in
Morris’ possession-in Las Vegas, which Morris admitted came from the FSA.

3. Charles Morris unlawfully obtained and used inmate labor, OCSO personnel, and equipment
in at his and other family member’s private residences and his wife’s private business. .

According to OCSO employees, Morris approved use of inmates to work in the estate sales
business of his wife, Barbara Morris. OCSO employees transported inmates to various locations
in Okaloosa County, using OCSO trucks and trailers . The inmates loaded personal property on
the trucks for disposal after estate sales, and, on occasion, loaded personal property for customers
of the Mrs. Morris’s business.

Inmates told us that they worked for Barbara Morris for several years and were on first name
basis with her. Inmates estimate they participated in one to two dozen sales.

When asked by an associate how a senior OCSO employee could be allowed to spend so much of
his time working in the estate sale business, Barbara Morris replied that the employee “owed” a
lot to “Charlie,”or words to that effect.

Morris used OCSO personnel, and at least one time, inmate labor, to work at his and his family’s
residences, moving furniture, doing yard work, and remodeling. OCSO employees claimed they
took leave to do the work, but Morris later instructed OCSO staff to add the leave hours back to

their leave balances.

4. Charlie Morris and Sabra Thornton unlawfully obtained and used OCSO payroll funds and
equipment.

In March 2008, Charles Morris hired Sabra Thomton. Immediately, OCSO employees noted
undue familiarity between them, and, on several occasions employees saw Morris’s car at her
Okaloosa residence, at night, backed in the drive.

In October 2008, Morris told Chief Deputy Michael Coup to terminate her for the stated reason
that she was frequently absent from OCSO. Morris, however, continued to pay her more than
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$6,000 a month and told employees not to disclose the payments to others.

In December 2008, Morris arranged a dinner meeting with Thornton while he was at a
conference in Tallahassee, FL. Thomnton told Morris she was financially distressed because of the
loss of her OCSO position. Morris expressed regret he had fired her, and agreed to pay
Thomton’s personal bills and to “rehire” her, as OCSO Assistant Director Support Services, even
though she lived in Tallahassee and worked for a law enforcement academy, in Quincy, Florida.

She told Morris that she owed $40,000 for a credit card and $8,400 in lease payments for a Fort
Walton Beach condominium. In December 2008, Morris gave Thornton $8,400 of OCSO funds
to pay the balance of her lease (January through June payments). [nvestigation shows that
Thornton did not use, or need, the money for the lease, because it was leased by the owner to
someone else. In January, 2009, Morris gave $40,000 of OCSO funds from cash kickbacks from
bonuses paid to employees to Thornton in January 2009 for her to pay her credit card bill.
Investigation shows that the balance for the credit card was only $30,000.

In January 2009, Morris then provided Thomton with an OCSO vehicle, a GMC Envoy (valued
at $21,000), fuel card (paid for by OCSQ), and a pistol. Morris told the fleet and property
custodian, and others, to conceal records regarding the vehicle and fuel card assignments to Sabra
Thornton, and not to discuss it with anyone.

From December 2008 through February 2009, Morris and Thornton attended conferences
together in Tallahassee, FL. (FSA New Sheriffs Institute), Daytona Beach, FL (FSA Annual Jail
Conference), and Sandestin, FL. (FSA conference). He also used OCSO funds to buy her
birthday and Christmas gifts (golf clubs, jewelry, and clothes). During this time, there is,
however, no evidence that Thornton performed any work for the OCSO, even though she was
paid a salary between $70,000 and $83,000.

In February 2009, at the FSA Annual Mid-Winter Conference in Sandestin, FL, Morris gave
Thornton Valentine’s Day gifts, issued her another car (a GMC Yukon Denali) valued at
$38,000, a monogrammed brief case and other items paid with OCSO funds. They attended the
annual FSA conference together in Sandestin, F1., where they publicly engaged in physical
contact with each other.

After the Sandestin conference, Morris told others that Thornton would return to Okaloosa
County in June in a new position, as Chief of Staff. In the meantime, he advised she would assist
the FSA staff in Tallahassee planning conferences and lobbying with the legislature. The FSA
staff and FSA legislative liaison, however, stated she did not actually work for them.

In March 2009, Governor Crist rertoved Morris from office as a result of Morris’s arrest by
federal law enforcement officers. Acting Sheriff Ed Spooner stopped payments to Thornton, and
recovered OCSO property and equipment from her, including the Denali, a laptop, a blackberry,
firearms, and credentials.



For the forgoing reasons, your affiants have probable cause to believe that:

(1) Charles W. Morris, Michael 1. Coup, Theresa Y. Adams, Sandy G. Norris, and James D.
Yacks, violated Section 895.03(3), Florida Statutes (racketeering); and

(2) Sabra Thornton violated Section 812.014(1)(a) and (b) and (2)(c)1, Florida Statutes (second
degree grand theft).

ﬁ _ _K_D.g/zw.al 7 7//%%»
Randy Crowder Dennis Nordstrom

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_..Z¢  day of July 2000.

First Judig i
State of Florida



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT

AGENCY ORI NUMBER

COMPLAINT NUMBER
| ol 1| 7]0ofalo]a R ADULT D JUVENILE
FULL NAME {LasL Fust Miodie} SEX | RAGE] DATE OF BIRTH AGE
Morris, Charles William w|lw| 0|  B8B/2|19]4|9]|5|5
PKA, HICKNAME, MAIDEN ] S0C. SEC. NC. HEIGHT WEGHT COLOA OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR
‘ 5 T1im
ADDRESS (STREET, AFT, NUMBER) STATE OF BIRTH CITIZENSHIP
Shalimar, F1 32579 U.s.
PEAIMANENT ADDRESS (IF APPLICABLE} PHONE DCCUPATION
Same as above 850-651-8107 Former Sheriff oCs0
SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, UNIQUE PHYSICAL FEATURES (LOGCATION. TYPE, DESCRIPTION) ] PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT
‘ Unemployed
PLACE OF ARREST ZONE DATE TIME (MIC) LOCATION OF INCIDENT ZONE
NAME OF PARENTS / GUARDIAN IF APPLICABLE ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER
Not Applicable
l
NOTIFIED BY (NAME) OATE TIME (MIL} JUVENILE DISPOSITION
1. Hardiar / Processed whhin Dept and Released 3. Incarcerated
2, Tumed over 1 D) {County Jam
RELEASED TO RELATIONSHIP DATE TIME {MIL}
| Signature of Defendant / Juvenlle & Parent or Guardian
COURT INFORMATION COURT DATE COUAT TIME GOURT LOCATION
B FELONY O FELONY TRAFFIC
0O MISDEMEANDR O MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC
CHARGES PC Dcarias Dac Dew DpPw O nnvpu B Fs DOAD | STATUTEND. SUB-SECTION CT5 BOND - CHARGE 1
Racketeering 8l9 s5].'0]3|3) ol 1
|
cHARGES B Pc Ocamas Dac Oew Opw O JuvpPL 0 Fs DO ORD | STATUTE NO. SUB-SECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 2
CHARGES O PCc DcaAriAs OAC Opw DPw O MVPL O Frs CIORD | STATUTE NO. SUB-BECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 3
[
cHARGES O pec Dearas Dac Oew Opw O Juvpu O Fs [JOAD | STATUTE ND. SUB-SECTION cTs BOND - CHARGE 4
HOLD FOR FIRST APPEARANGE D HOLD FOR OTHER AGENGY RELEASE DATE RELEASE TiME RELEASING CFFICER
DO NOT BOND OUT
REASON AGENCY VERIFICATION
WEAPON SEZED /TYPE (2. Rifle 5. Knite/Cuting Instrument OB, Expl DRUG ACTIVITY DAUG TYPE
00. Not Applicable 03. Shotgun 08, Biunl Objact 0. Fire/incandiary N-Not Applicable D-Defiver N-Not Appiicable M-Marfjuana
01, Handgun 4. Other Frearm 07, Poison 10. Sknulated Weapon E-Buyer E-Use A-Amphatamine C-Oplum/Darivatva
- K-Dispense/Distrude S-Bacbituala P-Paraphemalia
RESIDENCE TYPE INFLUENCE DRUG INFLUENGE ALCOHDL NUMBER CLEARED Wb ProdCutivaie C-Cogalne SSyntetc
.Cy 3. Florida ) ::‘ Ny :;‘ P-Posses  R-Smuggle  S-Sel E-Heroin U-Unknown
2. County 4. Out of S1zte 3 Uni 2 Un T-Trathc  U-Unkwown  Z-Other H-Hatwcinogen Z-Dther
COMPLAIMANT ADDRESS PHONE

Bukiness)

PROBABLE CAUSE (Be Speaific) The undarsignes certifies and swears ihal le/she has just and raasonable grounds io bedieve, and does believe that the above named defendant commitied the foliowing vicfation of faw, [Locatons, Include Name of

SEE ADDENDUM OF PROBABLE CAUSE *

1 swear thal the above statement is correcd and tree lo the best of my

Swom 1o and subseribed batore me, the undarsigned avlhority this

The Coun reviewed this advisory and fingds that there Dis O is no
probabli cauﬁ;o hold and bind over thg 8

ndany for trial.

knowlecge and beiiel.
DATE 20
Name/Thle of Person Authorzed 16 Administer Oath: ( ) )>') T/Zaﬁﬂ
Officar's / Complainart Signaiure re Oate 7 .
BOND E
Si gnatures on addendum Full Time Law Enlorcement Officer 10 No. O ROR g‘m D JAIL BOND CASH
i [ D CER (V]
Officer ) Complainant ID Ho. Page :| ol D OTHER ] Q ow‘
OBTS NO. | | OCA NUMBER ' | | EntEReD ncic| | Foic
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RETURN

This Warrant was received by this department at

County, Florida,

on the day of AD, 20
and executed in County,
Florida, on the day of

AD.,20_______ by aresting the within named

Arresting Officer / Department

Date and time of service

Place of service

REMARKS

CASE NO.

IN Circuit COURT
Okaloosa COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

WARRANT

ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY
STATE OF FLORIDA

VS,
Morris, Charles William

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law
Enforcement Officers of said County
WHEREAS: SA Nordstrom and Inv Crowder

has made oath on the 29 day

of July A.D.,_2008 inthe County

aforesaid one Morris, Charles William

did unlawfully violate:
Florida State Statute 895.03(3)

Contrary to the law and such case and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Florida. This Warrant is a command to arrest
instanter the above named:

Morris, Charles William

 and bring said person before the court to be

dealt with according to law. %
Given under my hand and seal this 23 day
of Tl ADy, 20_2°)

(Seal)




o FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT

LOMPLAINT NUMBER AGENCY ORI NUMBER
ro|l 1| 7|o|alo]|o ® ADULT [ JUVENILE
———
FULL NAME {Last, First, hilddie) SEX | RACE DATE OF BIRTH AGE
Norris, Sandra Gail Wl F|0]|4]0|5|5|6|4]4
AKA, NICKNAME, MAIDEN SOC. SEC.NO. REIGHT WEISHT COLOR OF EYES COLCR OF HAIR
547"
ADDRESS [STREET, AFT, NUMBER) STATE DF BIRTH CITZENSHIP
. .
Crestview, F1 32539 Florida U.s.
PERMANENT ADDRESS (IF APPLICABLE) PHONE QCGUPATION
Former Finance
Same as above Administrator OC50
SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, UNIDUE PHYSICAL FEATURES {LOCATION, TYPE, DESCRIPTION) PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT
Unemployed
PLACE OF ARREST ZONE DATE TIME [MIL) LOCATION DF INCIDEMT ZONE
HAME OF PARENTS / GUARDIAN IF APPLICABLE ADORESS PHONE NUMBER
Not Applicable
NOTIFIED BY (NAME) DATE TIME (MIL} SIVENILE DISPOSITION
1. Handded J Processed within Dept. and Released A Incarcerated
2 Tumned over o D {County Jaify
RELEASED TO RELATIONSHIP DATE TIME {MIL}
Signature of Delandant ! Juveniia & Parent of Guardian
COURT INFORMATION COLRT DATE COURT TIME COURT LOGATION
R FELONY O FELONY TRAFFIC
O MISDEMEANOR O WiSDEMEANTRA TRAFFIC
CHARGES B Pc Dcaprias Oac Oew D pew O Jveu B FS [JORD | STATUTENO. SUB-SECTION TS BOND - CHARGE 1
Racketeering glolsl.|ol23 I(3) ol1
CHARGES B Pc O cAarias Oac Oew O pw [ JuvPU D Fs 0O ORD | STATUFENO. $UB-SECTIDN cTS BOND - CHARGE 2
CHARGES O PC O cAPs Oac Osw Dpepw O oweu O rs DOORD | STATUTE NO, SUB-SECTIGN CTS BOND - CHARGE 3
CHARGES D Pc Ocarias Dac Dew Opw O Juveu O Fs [0 ORD | STATUTENC. SUB-SECTION cTs BOND - CHARGE 4
HOLD FOR FIRST APPEARANCE 0 HOLD FOR OTHER AGENCY RELEASE DATE RELEASE TIME RELEASING OFFICER
X NOT BOND OUT
REASCN AGENCY VERIFIGATION
WEAPON SEIZED/ TYFE 02. Filke 05, KndeTutting DA, Exps DALKG ACTWVITY DALG TYPE
00. Nol Appiicatie 03, Shotgun 06, Blunt Dhjact 09, FireAncendary N-Hot Appificatria D-Dekver N-Not Applicabla W-Marfuana
1. Handgen 04. Cther Frsamn 07, Polson 10, Simulated Weapon B-Buyer Eltee A-Amphetaming O-Oplum/Derivative
K-Dispanse/Distrib s B-Barbiuate P-Paraphamalia
RESIDENCE TYPE INFLUENCE DRUG INFLUENCE ALCOHOL NUMBER CLEARED W Manfachre/Prod/Cultivaie C-Cocalne S-Synthate
1.Clty 2. Forda ; ::’ ;_ ::“ PPosses R-Smuggle  5-Sel E-Haroin U-Unknown
2. County 4. Outof Stala 3. Unknown 4 Un n T-Tralfc UUninown  Z-Cther H-Hatlucinogen Z-Aher
GOMPLAINANT ADDRESS PHONE

PROBABLE
Businexs)

CAUSE (Be Specific) The undemsigned cecifies ard swears thal he/she has jusl and reasonabla graunds ta believe, and does believe thal the above named defendant committed the lofiowing viotation ol taw. (Locations, intlude Narne of

SEE ADDENDUM OF PROBABLE CAUSE *

{ swear that the above statemen is correc! and true to 1he best of my

knowledge and beliel,
OATE

Swom to and subscribed belore me, the undersigned authority this

20

ofd an

(

Officar's / Cemplainant Signatiwe

NamefTitle of Person Authorized to Administer Oath:

N

1D Ne,

The Count reviewed this advisary and find
probable ca sel

that there O is O is no

d bind over the 1ndam for teial.

Signatures on addendum Ful Time Law Erforcement Cficer O ROR )Esun 0 JALL BONDG}(CASH
Officer / Camplainant 1T Ne. Page o S g_?_s;ﬂ #WZ !ZZ! p
OBTS NO. OCA NUMBER ENTERED NcCIC FCIC
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RETURN

This Warrant was received by this depariment at
County, Flcrida,

on the gay of AD., 20
and executed in County,
Florida, on the day of

A.D. 20 by arresting the within named

Arresting Officer / Departmeﬁt

Date and time of service

Place of service

REMARKS

CASE NO.

IN Circuit COURT
Okaloosa COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

WARRANT

ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY
STATE OF FLORIDA

VS,
Norris,Sandra Gail

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law

Enforcement Officers of said County
WHEREAS: SA Nordstrom and Inv.Crowder

has made gath on the _ 29 day
of July A.D.,_2009 inthe County
aforesaid one Norris,Sandra Gail

did uniawiully viclate:
Florida State Statute 895.03(3)

Contrary to the law and such case and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Florida. This Warrant is a command to arrest
instanter the above named:

Norris, Sandra Gail

and bring said person before the court to be
dealt with according to law.




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMEN

OMPLAIR. NUMBER AGENCY ORI NUMBER
: ! J ' |m s 7200 ]3]o i 0 R ADULT [ JUVENILE
FULL NAME {Last, First, Micicle) SEX | RACE DATE OF BIRTH AGE
Coup,Michael James wi M|O|21]|1]|75|715]|2
A, NICKNAME, MADEN E =R HBGHT WEIGHT COUOR OF EYES COLCR COF HAIR
6!
ADDRESS (STREET, APT, NUMBER) STATE OF BIRTH CITIZEWSHIP
Mary Ester, F1l 32569 U.s.
I
PERMANENT ADDRESS {IF APPLUICABLE) PHONE OCOUPATION
Same as above Ex-Chief Deputy 0OCSO
SCARS, MARKE, TATTOOS, UNIGUE PHYSICAL FEATURES (LOCATION, TYPE, DESCRIPTION) PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT
) Unemployed
PLACE OF ARREST ZONE DATE TIME (ML) I LOGATION OF INGIDENT ZONE
NAME OF PARENTS / GLIARDLAN IF APPLICABIE ADDAESS PHONE NUMBER
Not Applicable
NOTIFIED Y (NAME} DATE TIME (WIL) JUVENLE DISPGSITION
1. Handllad J Processed witnin Depw and Relaased 3. Incarcaraied ’_
2. Tumad over 1o DulJ {Coumy Jal) |
REL EASED TO RELATIONSHIP DATE | TIME (Wi}
Signature of Defendant / Juvenile & Patent o Guardian -
COURT INFORMATION COURT DATE COURT TIME COURT LOCATION
B FeloNY O FELONY TRAFFAIC
0 MISDEMEANCA 0 MISDEMEANGR TRAFFIC
cHarGES B PC Dcapias Dac Cew Opw O JWVPL ® Fs [ ORAD | STATUTE ND. SUB-SECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 1
Racketeering gl9|s]. , ol 3 I(3) ol
crarGEs B Pt Dcarias Dac Oaw D ew O Juvrw O F DOoRD | STATUTE ND. SUB-SECTION TS BOND - CHARGE 2
CHARGES [ PC Dcaws Dac Oew OPw O avew O rs DoRD | STATUTEND. SUB-SECTION cTs BOND - CHARGE 3
CHARGES (D Pc Ocapins O aAc DBw D ew [0 Juvru O Fs C ORD | STATUTE NO. SUB-SECTION [= £ BOND . CHARGE 4
|
HOLD FOR FIRST AFPEARANCE D HOLD FOR OTHER AGENGY RELEASE DATE RELEASE TIME RELEASING OFFICER
DO NOT BOND OUT
REASON AGENCY VERIFICATION \
'WEAPON SEIZED/TYPE (2. Rifie 05, Knila/Cutting InsTumenl 08, Explosiva | DAUG ACTIVITY T OAUG TYPE
0. Nol Applicabls 03, Shoigun 06. Eluni Dhject 03, Furaincendiary N-Nol Agplcatie O-Deliver N-hot Applicabie . M-Markuara
01, Hangdgun 04, Othet Frearm 7. Poison 10, Simnedated Waeapon B-Buyar E-Use A-Byrphedaming O-Opium/Dervatva
K-DisparseDigtriule E-Barbituate F-Pamphemalia
HESIDENCE TYPE INFLUENGE DRUG | INFLUENCE ALCOHOL NUMBER CLEARED M-Margtact s e/ProdCulivate C-Coaina $-Synthatic
1, Chy 3. Ponda ; ::’ ;‘ ;:‘ PPosses  RA-Semugpgle  5-Sel E-+amin U-Unknown
2.Couny 4. 0u ot Sate 4. Unknowh 3 L n T-Trafhe U-Urxnown Z-Other H-Hafucinogen Z-Other
COMPLAINANT ADDRESS PHONE
PROBABLE CALISE [Be Specific) The unodersigred certifies and swears \hat he/she has just anc reasanable grounds o believe, and does believe (hal Ihe above named delendart commiiad the oRowing viclation of law. {Locabors, incluce Name of
Business)
SEE ADDENDUM OF PROBABLE CAUSE *
| swear that the above statemanl is correct and wrue to the bestof my | Swom to and subseribed before me, the undarsigned authorty this | The Cour reviewad this advisory and finds that there [Jis O is no
knowledge end belied, probable cause o hold and bind over f delendant for inal.
DATE 20 4
Name/Tille of Person Authorized 1o Administer Oath:
& LD
Officars / Complainant Signature re ate
. Fuil Tirme Law En' m OHi I N BOND TYPE
Signatures on addendum ull Trme: Law Enforcement Oificer ° D RoR K SURETY D uaneoND KcasH
: j B W 3 CERT =—ﬂ-_ o)
Ctficer / Complainant D No. Page 1 o oot 7 % O .
Fa
| T envert
OBTS NO, | | OCA NUMBER | EnTERED Noic| [ Foic
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RETURN

This Warrant was received by this department at

County, Florida,

on the day of AD., 20
and executed in County,
Florida, on the day of

A.D., 20 by arresting the within named

Arresting Officer / Department

Date and time of service

Place of service

REMARKS

CASE NO.

IN Circuit COURT
Qkaloosa COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

WARRANT

ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY
STATE OF FLORIDA

VS.
Coup, Michael James

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law
Enforcement Officers of said County
WHEF_{EAS: SA Nordstrom and Inv. Crowder

has made oath on the 29 day
of July A.D.,_2009 inthe County
. aforesaid one Coup,Michael Jame=s

did unlawiuily violate:
Florida State Statute 895.03(3)

Contrary to the law and such case and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Florida. This Warrant is a command to arrest
instanter the above named:

Coup,Michaal James

~and bring said person before the court to be

dealt with according to law. 1

Given under my hand and seal this 223 day
of

Ije / Deputy Clerk



: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT

OMPLAINT MUMEER AGENCY OR) NUMBER
l o] 1 [7]olalo]o ® ADULT O JUVENILE
—
FULL NAME {Last, Firs), Middie} SEX | RACE DATE DF BIRTH AGE
Adams, Teresa Yacks W]F|C| 2|2 l 81518151
AKA, NICKNAME, MAIDEN SOC. SEC. ND. HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAR
5 1 4 n
ADDRESS (STREET, APT, NUMBER) STATE DF BIRTH CITIZENSHI®
Niceville, F1 32578 U.S.
PERMANENT ADDRESS (IF APPLICABLE) PHONE OCCUPATION
Former Director of
Same as above 850-725-3762 Administration OCSO
SCARS, MARKS, TATTDOS, UNKQUE PHYSICAL FEATURES (LOCATION, TYPE, DESCRIFTION) PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT
Unemployed
PLACE OF ARREST ZONE DATE TWME (MiL) LOCATION OF INCIDENT ZONE
NAME OF PARENTS / GUARDIAN IF APPLICABLE ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER
Not applicable

NOTIFIED BY {NAME) DATE TIME (ML} JUVENILE DISPOSITION

1, Haned [ Pricessed within Depl and Aaleased 3. Incarcerated

2 Tumed over o DY {Courty Jail)
RELEASED T RELATIONSHIP DATE TMVE (ML)

[ Signaiura of Defendant / Juvenlle & Parent of Guardian
COURT INFORMATION COURT DATE " COURT TIME GCOURT LOGATION
FELONY 0 FELONY TRAFAIC
[0 MISDEMEANCR [J MISDEMEANDR TRAFFIC
CHARGES BIPC D carias Dac Dew Dlpw [0 awey B rs [)OAD | STATUTEMO. SUB-SECTION crs BOND - CHARGE §
Racketeering g8l9ls].lo0]|3 |(3) [ D1
CHARGES (& PC LICAPIAS D aAc Dew Opw D JUVPUL O rFs OORD | STATUTEND. SUE-SECTION CTs BOND - CHARGE 2
—
cHaRGEs D e Deapias Dac Daw O prpw O JuvPy Ors DorD | sTATUTENO. . SUB-SECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 3
CHARGES OO0 Pc Ocarias Uac Oew OrPw O WvPU B rs OoRp | STATUTE NO. SUB-SECTION TS BOND - CHARGE 4
HOLD FOR FIRST APPEARANCE 0 HOLD FOR OTHER AGENCY . RELEASE DATE RELEASE TIME RELEASING OFFICER
DO NOT BOND OUT
AEASOMN AGENCY VERIFICATION
WEAPON SEZED/TYPE 02. Rifa 05, Kre/Catung istumerd 08, Explotiva DRUG ACTIVITY DARUG TYPE
DO. Not Appicabla 03. Shotgun 06. Blum Object 09, Frvincandiary N-Not Appiicabis D-Deliver N-Nol Applicable M-Marfuana
01. Hanapun b4, Other Fitsarm 07, Potson 10. Simulaten Weapon B-Buyer E-Use A-Arnphoramine C-LpriryDerative
-Disp /T B-Barbkuale P-Pamphernalia

RESIDENCE TYPE INFLUENCE DRUG INFLUENCE ALCOHOL NUMBER CLEARED M-Manutachre/FrodCutivate CCotaina S-Bymhetic
1.Clty  3.Florida ; ;z-‘ ; ;:‘ . P-Posses  R-Smuggs  S5-Sel E-Harmpin L-Unknown
2. Courty 4. Dl of Slats 3. Unde 3.-Un | 3 T-Tratte U-Unkniwwn Z-Other H-+Halucinogen 2-Onher
COMPLAINANT ADDRESS FHONE

Puslness)

PROBABLE CAUSE (Pe Specific) The undersigned certihies ang swears mat befsha has just and ressonable grounds 10 belleve, and does believe that the Abovs named delandant cormmited the diowing violation of @w. {Localions, nclude Name of

SEE ADDENDUM OF PROBABLE CAUSE *

{ swear (hat the above stalemenl is correct and lrue to the besy of my
knowledge and beliel.

Officer's / Complainant Signature

Sworn 1o and subscribed before me, the undargigned authority this
OATE o

Name/Tite of Person Authotized 1& Administer Oath: A

The Court reviewed this advisol
probable cau:

and finds that there O is O is no

oid and bind aver the d

BOND TYP]
‘Sig'natuIES on addendum Ft{ll Time Law Enforcament Officer 1D Mo, O ROR SURETY U JAIL BOND XCASH
. N A e 1
Cfficer / Compiainant I No. Page o 0 g%leH 6:'{ CE)L@ oD, (o))
OBTS NO. OCA NUMBER ENTQ{ED NCIC FCIC
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dels
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RETURN

This Warrant was received by this department at
County, Florida,

on the day of AD.,20
and executed in County,
Florida, on the day of

A.D, 20 by arresting the within named

Arresting Officer / Department

Date and time of service

Place of service

REMARKS

CASE NO.

IN Circuit COURT
QOkaloosa ‘ COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

WARRANT

ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY
STATE OF FLORIDA

VS.
Adams,Teresa Yacks

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law
Enforcement Officers of said County
WHEREAS: SA Nordstrom and Inv.Crowder

has made oath on the 29 day
of July A.D.,_2009% in the County
aforesaid one Adams, Teregsa Yacks

did untawfully violate:
Florida State Statute 895.03 {3)

Contrary to the law and such case and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Florida. This Warrant is a command to arrest
instanter the above named:

Adams, Teresa Yacks

and bring said person before the court to be
dealt with according to law. W
Given under my hand and seal this 23 day

of — ) .D. O'




o FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT

AGENCY ORI NUMBER

JMPLAINT NUMBER
rol 1 [ 7]|o]la|lo]o X ADULT [JJUVENILE
[“FULL NAME (Last, First, Middie} SEX | RAGE DATE OF BIRTH AGE
Yacks,James David WM 0412|7634, 6
AN A, NICKNAME, MAIDEN SO0C. SEC. NO. HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR
5 1 8 n
ADDRESS [STREET, APT, NLWBER) STATE OF BIRTH CITZENSHIP
Niceville, F1 32578 Michigan U.8.
PEFBMANENT ADDAESS (IF APFLICABLE) PHONE OCTUPATION
Former Assistant Director of
Same as above Information Tachnolegy OGSO
SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, UNIGLIE PHYSICAL FEATURES (LOCATION, TYPE, DESCRIPTION) PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT
Unemployed
PLACE OF ARFEST ZOME DATE TIME (MIL) LOGATION OF INGIDENT ZONE
NAME GF PARENTS / GUARDIAN IF APPLICABLE ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER
Not Applicable
|
NOTIFIED BY (NAME) DATE TIME (MIL) JUVENILE DISPOSITION
1. Handted / Procassed within Dept. and Releasad 3. Incarceratod
2 Turned over 10 DL (County Jaily
AELEASED TO AELATIONSHIP DATE TIME (ML)
Signature of Delendant / JuvenBe & Parant ar Guardian
-
COURT MNFORMATION COURT DATE COURT TIME COURT LOCATION
B FELONY O FELONY TRAFFIC
0 MISDEMEANOR O MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC
cHARGES R pPc D capias O ac Osw O pw O JuvPa R Fs D ORD | SYATUTE NC. SUB-SECTION TS BOND - CHARGE 1
Racketeering sBlo|s ol 3 |( 3) 0ol 1
cHanGES B Pc [Jcapiss [lac [Dew D epw O Juvpu D rs O ORD | STATUTE NO. SUB-SECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 2
CHARGES D Pc DOcarias O ac Oew Opw O Juvepy 0O Frs OoRD | STATUTENOD. SUB-SECTION CTS BOND - CHARGE 3
CHARGES DPC Orcarias Oac Oew OPw O JuvpPr O Fs DORD | STATUTENO. SUB-SECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 4
HOLD FOR FIRST APPEARANCE J HOLD FOR CTHER ASENCY RELEASE DATE RELEASE TIME RELEASING CFFICER
DO NCT BOND DUT
REASDN ASENCY VERIFICATION
WEAPCN SEIZED/ TYPE 2. Fifie 05, KrfieCiting Instrument 08, Explosive DRUG ACTMITY DRAUG TYPE
DO. Nod Appficable 3. Showgun 06. Blunt Chiject 09, Fire/incendiary HN-Not Applicabda O-Deallver N-Not Apphicable M-Marfjuana
01. Handgun 4. Other Firearm 07, Poison 10. Simuratad Weapon B-Buyer E-Use A-Amphetamina O-OpiumCarvative
K-Di: Disuih B-Barbituata P-Paraphemnalia
RESIDENCE TYPE INFLUENCE DRUG INFLUENGE ALCOHOL MUMBER CLEARED " SProd/Cultivate C-Cocaina &Synthetc
1.y A Forca v ::’ : ::’ P.Posses  R-Smuggle  &-Gel B-Heroin U-Unknown
2. County 4. Ouwn ol Stats 3. Unknown au T-Tratfic U-Unknown 2-Other H-Hallucnogen Z-Other
COMPLAINANT ADDRESS PHONE

Business)

PROBABLE CAUSE (Be Specific] The undersigned certifias and swears thel hesshe has Just and reasonable grounds i bevieve, and does belisve thal the above namad defendant cosvwritied the following violarion of law, {Locations, Includs Nama ot

SEE ADDENDUM OF PROBABLE CAUSE *

1 swear that the above siatement is correct and true to the best of my
knowladge and belief.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undertigned authority this

DATE 20

The Court reviewed this advisory and finds that there O ts O is no
probable cause t¢ :old and bind over iae defendant for trial,

/4 r>

Name/Title of Person Authorzed 1o Administer Oath:

Officer’s / Complainamt Signature T ~ Date
3 Full Time Law Enforcement Officer 1D No. BOND TYP
Slgnatures on addendum 0O rOR SURETY U JAIL BON'D{KCASH
i O CER
Officer / Complainant ID No. Page o oo ﬁ 7 ’% D, A
OBTS NO. OCA NUMBER ENTERED NCIC FCIC
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RETURN

This Warrant was received by this department at

County, Florida,

on the day of AD., 20
-and executed in County,
Florida, on the day of

A.D, 20 by arresting the within named

Arresting Officer / Department

Date and time of service

Place of service

REMARKS

CASE NO.

IN Circuit COURT
Okaloosa COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

WARRANT

-ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY
STATE OF FLORIDA

VS,
Yacks,James David

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law
Enforcement Officers of said County
WHEREAS: SA Nordstrom and Inv.Crowder

has made oath on the 29 day
of July A.D.,_2009 inthe County
aforesaid one Yacks, James David

did uniawiully violate:
Florida State Statute 895.03(3)

Contrary to the law and such case and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Florida. This Warrant is a command to arrest
instanter the above named:

Yacks, James David

and bring said person before the cousrt to be
dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this 2\23 day
—
of IV ."ﬂ




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORC'EMENT

AGENCY ORI NUMBER

SOMPLAINT NUMBER
| ro| 1|7 olalo]o ® ADuLT [JJUVENILE
——
FLILL NAME {Las!, Frst, Miodla) SEX | RACE DATE OF BIRTH AGE
Thornton, Sabra Allyson W|F[O [ 172196148
AKCA, NIGKNAME, MAIDEN SOC. SEC. NO. HEIGHT | WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR
5'8" | Brown
ADDRESS (STREET, APT, NUMSER) STATE OF BIRTH CITIZENSHIP
Tallahassee, FL 32312 U.s.
PERMANENT ADDRESS (IF APPLICABLE} PHONE DCGUPATION
Former Directer of Homelan
as above - - ;
Same 850~-273-0667 Security OCEO
SCARS, MARKS, TATTODS, UNIDUE PHYSICAL FEATURES [LOCATION, TYPE, DESCRIPTION) PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT
: I
PLACE OF ARREST 20NE DATE THAE (ML) LOCATION OF INCIDENT ZONE
NAME OF PARENTS / GUARDIAN IF APPLICABLE ADDRESS FHONE NUMBER
Not Applicable
NOTIFED BY [NAME) DATE TIME (MIL} JUVENILE DISPOSITION
1. Handled / Processed within Dept. and Releatad 3. eamemed
2. Tured ovar o D) - (Coumy Jal)
RELEASED TO RELATIONSHIP DATE TIME (ML)
) Signature od Delendant / Juvenbe & Parent or Guardian
COURT INFORMATION COURT DATE COURT TIME COURT LOGATION
B FELONT O FELONWY TRAFFIC
0 MISDEWEANGR D MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC
CHARGES B PC DCaras OAc Oew Opw D VPR B Fs D DRD | STATUTE NO. SUB-SECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 1
Theft (Grand} (See Addendum) o011
cHaRGes B PC Ocaras O aAac DBw Opw D ouvPU O Fs DORD | STATUTE MO, SUB-SECTION cTS BOND - CHARGE 2
cHaRGES O Pc Ocaras Oac Oaw Dew D auveu D Fs DJORD | STATUTE ND. SUB.SECTION =5 BOND - CHARGE 3
CHARGES DI PC Dcapas Oac DOew Dew O ouven D Fs DORD | STATUTE NO. SUB-SECTION cTs BOND - CHARGE 4
HOLD FOR FIRST APPEARANCE 0 HOLD FOR ODTHER AGENCY RELEASE DATE RELEASE TIME RELEASING OFFICER
DO NOT BOND OUT
REASON AGENCY VERIFICATION
WEAPON SEZED/ TYPE (2. Fitle 05, KnHaCuttng Instrumem. 08, £ DRUG ASTIVITY DRUG TYPE
DG. Mot Applicble (3. Shotgqun 5. Biun Objacl 8. Frafncendiary N-Hot Appltabie D-Deliver N-Hot Applicable M-Marjuana
01. Handgwn 04. Other Firearm Q7. Poison 10, Simudnes weapon B-Buyes Elsa A-Amphetamine C-Oplum/Darvatve
X-DisperseDistrh B-Barbiwate P-Paraphemalia
RESIDENCE TYPE JNF':.UENCE DAUG INFLUENCE ALCOHOL NUMBSER CLEARED MMamtactusPodCultivats C-Cocalne & Synhetic
1.Cty  3.Forda ;_ Ng ; :‘:’ PPosses  R-Stggle  S-Sel E-Hersin U-Unknown
2. Counly 4.0ul ol State 3, Uni n 3. Ui T-Trathe W-Unknown  Z-Cther H-HaSucinogen Z-Other
COMPLAINANT AODRESS . PHONE

PROBABLE CAUSE (Be Specific) The undemsigned certifies and swears thet he/she has Just and reasonable (rouhds 10 believe, and does bebeve thal the above namal dalandam commitied the olowing vitlation of law. (Localons, include Name of

Buslness)

SEE ADDENDUM OF PROBABLE CAUSE *

[ swear that the above statement is comed and true 10 the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Oficer's / Complainan Signature

Sworm 10 and subscribed before me, 1he undersigned auihority 1his

DATE

20 o

Name/Title of Person Authorized 1o Administer Oath:

The Courl reviewed this acvisory and finds that there D s D Is no
probable causege hold and bind over ghe deferdant for mal.

BOND E

si gnatures on addendum Full Time Law Enforcement Officer iD No, O ROR SURETY D JAIL BOND CASH
" 0 CER

Officer / Complainant D Mo pape " g et %}Iﬁ o0, 92

OBTS NO. OCA NUMBER | { ENTERED NCIC| | Feic
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RETURN

This Warrant was received by this departme'nt at

County, Florida,

on the day of A.D., 20

~ and executed in County,
Florida, on the day of
A.D., 20 by arresting the within named

Arresting Officer / Department

Date and time of service

Place of service

REMARKS

CASE NO.

IN Circuit COURT
Okaloosa COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

WARRANT

ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY
STATE OF FLORIDA
VS.
Thdrnton, Sabra Allyson'

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law
Enforcement Officers of said County
WHEREAS: SA Nordstrom and Inv. Crowder

has made oath on the 29 day

of July A.D.,_2009 inthe County

aforesaid one Thornton, Sabra Allyson

did unlawfully violate: Florida gtate Statute
812.014(1) (a}and(b)and(2) {c}l

Contrary to the law and such case and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Florida, This Warrant is a command to arrest
instanter the above named:

Thornton, Sabra Allyson

and bring said person before the court to be
dealt with according to law. , ‘f“"\
Given under my hand and seal this g@ day
of e Y |4 A.D., 20

T Ly ¢ (e

N





